BOROUGH OF POINT PLEASANT BEACH

OCEAN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

Ordinance 2024-02

ORDINANCE REGARDING MIDBLOCK CROSSWALKS WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF POINT PLEASANT BEACH

WHEREAS, the Borough of Point Pleasant Beach ("Borough") seeks to maintain the orderly flow of traffic and pedestrians within the Borough; and

WHEREAS, to that end, the Borough maintains traffic schedules in Chapter 9A of the Borough Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has determined that Section 9A-19, titled "Schedule XIX: Midblock Crosswalks" should be modified to establish an additional parameter for mid-block crosswalks on one-way streets within the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council is in agreement that such an additional parameter for mid-block crosswalks should be established.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Point Pleasant Beach in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION I. Chapter 9A, Schedule XIX of the Point Pleasant Beach Municipal Code is hereby supplemented as follows:

§ 9A-19 SCHEDULE XIX: MIDBLOCK CROSSWALKS

In accordance with the provisions of § 9-9F, the following mid-block crosswalks are established.

- a. Mid-block crosswalk to be located on Inlet Drive at a point 980 feet west of the westerly curbline of Ocean Avenue.
- b. Mid-block crosswalk to be located on Inlet Drive, beginning at a point 855 feet north of the northerly curbline of Broadway and extending to a point 10 feet northerly therefrom.
- c. Mid-block crosswalk(s) on a one-way street, which shall have no on-street parking within 25 feet upstream of traffic flow, or within 5 feet downstream of traffic flow.

SECTION 2. Severability.

The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. In the event that any portion of this Ordinance is found to be invalid for any reason by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall be limited in its effect only to the portion of the Ordinance actually adjudged invalid and shall not be deemed to affect the operation of any other portion thereof, which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. Repealer.

All ordinances and resolutions, and parts of ordinances and resolutions which are inconsistent with provisions of this ordinance shall be, and are hereby, repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.

SECTION 4. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption and publication in accordance with law.

Borough of Point Pleasant Beach

Douglas R. Vitale, Mayor

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced by title and passed at a meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Point Pleasant Beach, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, on April 16, 2024. It was further considered for final passage after public hearing at a regular meeting of the Governing Body held in the Council Chambers at Borough Hall, 416 New Jersey Avenue, Point Pleasant Beach, NJ, on May 7, 2024, at which time and place any person desiring to be heard was given an opportunity to be so heard.

EILEEN FARRELL, RMC

Municipal Clerk

LEGAL NOTICE

<u>Publication by Summary Pursuant to N.J.S.A.40:49-2</u>
This Ordinance modifies Section 9A-19 titled "Schedule XIX: Midblock Crosswalks."